immediately, indicates that in a °200 basis point shock, net interest income would increase 7.2% and in a
¿200 basis point shock, net interest income would decrease 10.2%. The reason for the lack of symmetry in
these results is the implied Öoors in many of the Corporation's core funding which limits their downward
adjustment from current oÅering rates. This analysis is done to describe a best or worst case scenario. Factors
such as non-parallel yield curve shifts, Management pricing changes, customer preferences, competitive
pressures and other factors are likely to produce diÅerent results.

The economic value of equity (EVE) approach measures the change in the value of the Corporation's
equity as the value of assets and liabilities on the balance sheet change with interest rates. At December 31,
2005, this analysis indicated that a °200 basis point change in rates would reduce the value of the
Corporation's equity by 6.6% while a ¿200 basis point change in rates would increase the value of the
Corporation's equity by 4.5%.

35

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: L17869 PCN: 037000000 * %%PCMSG|35   |00008|Yes|No|03/09/2006 11:08|0|1|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: N|

Table 15: GAP Analysis

At December 31, 2005

After
1 Year 2-3 Years 4-5 Years 5-15 Years 15 Years Total

(Dollars in thousands)

Securities and short-term investments ÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 32,320 $ 79,258 $ 24,710 $18,986 $ Ì $155,274

Commercial loans ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 216,430 38,824 31,813 52,888 20,603 360,558

Real estate mortgage loans ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 32,137 34,791 9,157 2,478 2,804 81,367

Home equity lines of credit ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 66,134 Ì Ì Ì Ì 66,134

Purchased installment loansÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,855 23,711 6,457 Ì Ì 42,023

Installment loansÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 9,232 14,581 8,652 5,878 Ì 38,343

Total earning assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $368,108 $191,165 $ 80,789 $80,230 $ 23,407 $743,699

Consumer time depositsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $134,801 $ 50,715 $ 13,646 $ 28 $ Ì $199,190

Public time deposits ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 32,332 Ì Ì Ì Ì 32,332

Brokered time depositsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 38,526 16,740 Ì Ì Ì 55,266

Savings deposits ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 18,925 37,851 37,852 Ì Ì 94,628

Interest-bearing demand deposits ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 34,241 68,481 68,481 Ì Ì 171,203

Short-term borrowings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 32,616 Ì Ì Ì Ì 32,616

FHLB advances ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 23,800 21,863 8,233 Ì Ì 53,896

Total interest-bearing liabilitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $315,241 $195,650 $128,212 $ 28 $ Ì $639,131

Cumulative interest rate gap ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 52,868 $ 48,383 $ 959 $81,161 $104,568 $104,568

RSA/RSLÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 116.8% 109.5% 100.2% 112.7% 116.4% Ì

36

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: L17869 PCN: 038000000 * %%PCMSG|36   |00007|Yes|No|03/08/2006 14:59|0|1|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: N|

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 38

Consolidated Statements of Income for the Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 39

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity for the Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and
2003ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 40